

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Benjamin Edelman,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 02-11503-RGS
	)	
N2H2, Inc.,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO**  
**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Ann Beeson  
Christopher A. Hansen  
Juan G. Villaseñor  
American Civil Liberties Union Fdn.  
125 Broad Street - 18th floor  
New York City, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

Sarah R. Wunsch, BBO # 548767  
American Civil Liberties Union Fdn. of  
Massachusetts  
99 Chauncy Street, Suite 310  
Boston, Massachusetts 02111  
(617) 482-3170, ext. 323

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

October 29, 2002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Blocking Programs and N2H2.....	2
B. The Effectiveness of N2H2’s Blocking Program is a Legitimate Area of Scientific Research and Public Inquiry.....	4
C. Edelman’s Proposed Research.....	6
D. N2H2’s Intention to Enforce Legal Remedies Against Edelman.....	9
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Legal Standard for Motions to Dismiss.....	10
B. Edelman Has Standing to Seek Declaratory Relief to Clarify His Legal Rights.....	11
C. Edelman Has Standing Because His First Amendment Rights Are Threatened.....	14
1. Edelman Intends to Engage in Constitutionally Protected Speech and Research That Is Proscribed by Applicable Statutes.....	15
a. N2H2’s License and Trade Secrets.....	16
b. Copyright Infringement.....	17
c. DMCA.....	18
2. Edelman Faces a Credible Threat of Enforcement from N2H2.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D.N.M. 1998).....	14
<i>American Booksellers Ass'n v. Virginia</i> , 792 F.2d 1261 (4th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>American Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc. v. Pinellas County</i> , 221 F.3d 1211 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>American Library Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	14
<i>American Library Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D. Pa. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Anderson v. Pictorial Prods., Inc.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 181 (S.D.N.Y. 1964).....	13
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	15
<i>Baker v. Glover</i> , 776 F. Supp. 1511 (M.D. Ala. 1991).....	19
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>California v. Grace Brethen Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	13
<i>Caribbean Int'l. News Corp. v. Fuentes Agostini</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.P.R. 1998) .....	19
<i>Citizens for Responsible Government State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Com'n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> , 2000 WL 1281174 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	19
<i>Diagnostic Unit Inmate Council v. Films, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 651 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	13
<i>DVD Copy Control Ass'n v. Bunner</i> , 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 338 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) .....	16, 17
<i>Dynamic Image Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 221 F.3d 34 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Ernst &amp; Young v. Depositors Economic Protection Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 530 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	13

<i>Gonzales v. United States</i> , 284 F.3d 281 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Harper Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	15
<i>Junger v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 481 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Kentucky Right to Life, Inc. v. Stengel</i> , 172 F.3d 48 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>LaChapelle v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 507 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11
<i>Neely v. Benefits Review Bd.</i> , 139 F.3d 276 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 190 F.3d 337 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Outdoor Sys., Inc. v. City of Lenixa</i> , 1999 WL 203461 (D. Kan. 1999).....	15
<i>Pejepscot Indus. Park v. Maine Cent. R.R.</i> , 215 F.3d 195 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971).....	13
<i>Playboy Enter. Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 945 F. Supp. 772 (D. Del. 1996) .....	14
<i>Presbytery of New Jersey of Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio</i> , 40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4
<i>Rhode Island Ass’n of Realtors v. Whitehouse</i> , 199 F.3d 26 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Rhode Island Med. Soc’y v. Whitehouse</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.R.I. 1999).....	16
<i>Richey v. Tyson</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Ala. 2000) .....	19
<i>Royal v. Leading Edge Prods., Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Sega Enter. Ltd v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	17

<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Noel</i> , 608 F.2d 208 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	13
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	11
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11, 19
<i>Viqueira v. First Bank</i> , 140 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	14, 16, 20
<i>Western Elec. Co. v. Hammond</i> , 135 F.2d 283 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1942) .....	14
<i>White v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 899 F. Supp. 767 (D. Mass. 1995).....	11

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 106(1) .....	17
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(A) .....	18
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(B) .....	18
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	17
17 U.S.C. § 117.....	17
20 U.S.C. § 9134.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....	11, 12
47 U.S.C. § 223.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	5
37 C.F.R. § 201.40 .....	18

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No.1264, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 2 (1934) .....	13
--	----

S. Rep. No. 1005, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 2 (1934)..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Pamela Samuelson & Suzanne Scotchmaker, *The Law and Economics of Reverse Engineering*,  
111 YALE L.J. 1575, 1663 (2002) ..... 8

Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2761 (3d ed. 2002).....14
